MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

service charge amount that is in excess of 2% of the gross annual revenues.

(7) Municipalities shall adopt any necessary ordinances to carry out the provisions of this paragraph regarding service charges.

Effective October 24, 1977

CHAPTER 488

AN ACT Relating to Charitable Solicitations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 9 MRSA c. 385 is enacted to read:

CHAPTER 385

CHARITABLE SOLICITATIONS ACT

§ 5001. Short title

This Act shall be known and may be cited as the "Charitable Solicitations Act."

§ 5002. Intent

It is the intent of the Legislature to require the registration and financial reporting of charitable organizations, the registration and bonding of professional fund-raising counsels and commercial co-venturers and the registration of professional solicitors.

§ 5003. Definitions

As used in this Act, unless the context specifically indicates otherwise, the following words shall have the following meanings.

- 1. Charitable organization. "Charitable organization" means any person, including any organized in a foreign state, which is or holds itself out to be organized or operated for any charitable purpose and which solicits, accepts or obtains contributions from the public for any charitable purpose. A chapter, branch, area office or similar affiliate or any person soliciting contributions for any charitable purpose within the State for a charitable organization which has its principal place of business outside the State shall be considered a charitable organization for the purposes of this Act.
 - 2. Charitable purpose. "Charitable purpose" means any charitable, be-

nevolent, educational, philanthropic, humane, patriotic, religious or eleemosynary purpose.

- 3. Commercial co-venturer. "Commercial co-venturer" shall mean any person who, for profit or other commercial consideration, shall conduct, promote, underwrite, arrange or sponsor a sale, performance or event of any kind which is advertised in conjunction with the name of any charitable organization. Any such person who will benefit in good will only shall not be deemed a commercial co-venturer if the collection and distribution of the proceeds of the sale, performance or event are supervised and controlled by the benefiting charitable organization.
- 4. Contribution. "Contribution" means the promise or grant of any money or property of any kind or value, including the payment or promise to pay in consideration of a sale, performance or event of any kind which is advertised in conjunction with the name of any charitable organization. This definition does not include:
 - A. Payments by members of an organization for membership fees, dues, fines or assessments, or for services rendered to individual members, if membership in the organization confers a bona fide right, privilege, professional standing, honor or other direct benefits, other than the right to vote, elect officers or hold offices; or
 - B. Money or property received from any governmental authority.
- 5. Federated fund-raising organization. "Federated fund-raising organization" means a federation of independent charitable organizations which have voluntarily joined together, including, but not limited to, a United Fund, United Way or Community Chest, for purposes of raising and distributing money for and among themselves and where membership does not confer operating authority and control of the individual organizations upon the federated fund-raising organization.
- 6. Parent organization. "Parent organization" means that part of a charitable organization which coordinates, supervises or exercises control over policy, fund-raising and expenditures, or assists or advises one or more chapters, branches or affiliates in the State. A federated fund-raising organization, as defined in this chapter, shall not be considered a parent organization.
- 7. Person. "Person" means any individual, organization, trust, foundation, group, association, partnership, corporation, society or any combination of them.
- 8. Principal officer. "Principal officer" means the president, chairman or other charitable officers responsible for the daily operation of the charitable organization.
- 9. Professional fund-raising counsel. "Professional fund-raising counsel" means any person who, for a flat fixed fee under a written agreement or for a fee computed under a written agreement on the basis of funds actually raised or to be raised, or for any financial consideration of any kind or amount, plans, conducts, manages, carries on, advises or acts as a consultant, whether directly or indirectly, in connection with soliciting contributions for

or on behalf of any charitable organization. A bona fide full-time salaried officer or employee of a charitable organization maintaining a permanent establishment within the State shall not be deemed to be a professional fundraising counsel unless that person's salary or other compensation is computed on the basis of funds to be raised or actually raised or unless that person, for a flat fixed fee under a written agreement or for a fee computed under a written agreement on the basis of funds actually raised or to be raised, or for any financial consideration of any kind or amount, performs the same or similar services for a charitable organization other than that of which he is an officer or employee. No attorney, investment counselor or banker who advises any person to make a contribution to a charitable organization shall be deemed, as the result of such advice, to be a professional fund-raising counsel.

- 10. Professional solicitor. "Professional solicitor" means any person who for a financial or other consideration engages, employs, directs or contracts with any other person to solicit contributions or directs agents, servants or employees specially employed by or for a charitable organization for the purpose of soliciting contributions.
- 11. Solicit and solicitation. "Solicit and solicitation" means any oral or written request, however communicated directly or indirectly, for any contribution. "Solicitation" as defined herein shall be deemed to have taken place when the request is made, whether or not the person making the solicitation receives any contribution in response.
- § 5004. Registration of charitable organizations

Charitable organizations shall register as follows.

1. Requirement for registration statement. The principal officer of every charitable organization which intends to solicit contributions within this State or to have contributions solicited on its behalf within this State shall file a registration statement with the Secretary of State at least 30 days prior to solicitation in each year in which the organization is engaged in solicitation activities.

A parent organization may file a consolidated registration statement for its affiliates, chapters and branches in this State and shall pay a single fee for such a consolidated registration statement.

- 2. Fee for registration statement. A fee of \$10 shall be paid to the Secretary of State when any registration statement is filed as provided in subsection 1.
- 3. Content of registration statement. The Secretary of State shall prescribe the form of and issue registration statements. These statements shall be sworn to or affirmed by the principal officer of any charitable organization and shall contain the following information:
 - A. The name of the organization and the purpose for which it was organized;
 - B. The principal address of the organization and the address of any offices in this State, or, if the organization does not maintain an office, the name and address of the person having custody of its financial records;

- C. The names and addresses of any chapters, branches or affiliates in this State;
- D. The place where and the date when the organization was legally established, the form of its organization and a reference to any determination of its tax-exempt status under the United States Internal Revenue Code;
- E. The names and addresses of the officers, directors or trustees and the principal salaried executive staff officer;
- F. A statement as to whether the organization intends to solicit contributions from the public directly or have such done on its behalf by others;
 - G. The name and address of any professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer who acts or will act on behalf of the charitable organization;
 - H. A statement as to whether the organization is authorized by any other governmental authority to solicit contributions and whether it is or has ever been enjoined by any court from soliciting contributions;
 - I. The general purpose or purposes for which the contributions to be solicited shall be used;
 - J. The estimated percentage of each dollar contributed which will be expended for charitable purposes;
 - K. The name or names under which it intends to solicit contributions;
 - L. The names of the individuals or officers of the organizations who will have final responsibility for the custody of the contributions;
 - M. The names of the individuals or officers of the organization responsible for the final distribution of the contributions;
 - N. In the case of a charitable organization which has its principal place of business outside the State, the total amount of money received as contributions solicited in this State during the organization's preceding fiscal year and the dates of the fiscal year; and
 - O. The estimated percentage of each dollar contribution which will be expended in Maine.

§ 5005. Financial reports

Charitable organizations shall file financial reports as follows.

- r. Financial report. The following shall file a financial report with the Secretary of State within 6 months after the close of the organization's fiscal year:
 - A. The principal officer of every charitable organization registered pursuant to section 5004 and receiving more than \$10,000 in gross contributions during the organization's fiscal year; and

- B. Any chapter, branch or affiliate of a parent organization which receives, separate from contributions to the parent organization, more than \$10,000 in gross contributions during its fiscal year.
- 2. Fee for financial reports. A fee of \$25 shall be paid to the Secretary of State when any financial report is filed.
- 3. Content of the financial report. The Secretary of State shall adopt rules and regulations for the reports, which shall be based upon the accounting and reporting procedures set forth in the 'Audit Guides' published by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and as may be modified from time to time by the Institute or its successor. The financial report shall set forth in detail the financial activities of the charitable organization in the State, shall be audited by an independent public accountant and shall contain either:
 - A. A copy of the balance sheet and income and expense statement, including the audit opinion, for the preceding fiscal year; or
 - B. A copy of a financial statement covering, in a consolidated report, complete information as to the preceding year's fund-raising activities showing the balance sheet, changes in fund balances, kind and amount of funds raised, fund-raising expenses, allocation or disbursement of funds raised and notes to the audit and opinion as to the fairness of the presentation by the accountant.

§ 5006. Exemptions

- r. Exception. The following shall not be required to file registration statements pursuant to section 5004:
 - A. Organizations which solicit primarily within the membership of the organization and where solicitation activities are conducted by the members;
 - B. A corporation sole or other religious corporation, trust, society or organization incorporated or established for religious purposes, but only insofar as such corporation, trust, society or organization solicits only within the membership. The term "membership" shall include all those attending and contributing at a bona fide church function, but shall not include those persons who are granted a membership upon making a contribution as a result of solicitation;
 - C. Persons requesting contributions for the relief of any individual specified by name at the time of the solicitation, when all of the contributions collected, without any deductions whatsoever, are turned over to the named beneficiary for that individual's use;
 - D. Charitable organizations which do not intend to solicit and receive and do not actually solicit or receive contributions from the public in excess of \$2,000 during a calendar year or do not receive contributions from more than 10 persons during a calendar year, if all fund-raising activities are carried on by persons who are unpaid for their services and if no part of the assets or income inures to the benefit of or is paid to any officer or

member. If a charitable organization which does not intend to solicit or receive contributions from the public in excess of \$2,000 during a calendar year does actually solicit or receive contributions in excess of such amount, whether or not all such contributions are received during a calendar year, the charitable organization shall, within 30 days after the date of contributions reach \$2,000, register with and report to the Secretary of State as required by this Act;

- E. Educational institutions, the curriculums of which in whole or in part are registered or approved by the Department of Educational and Cultural Services, either directly or by acceptance of accreditation by an accrediting body recognized by the Department of Educational and Cultural Services, provided that such educational institutions file with the Secretary of State duplicates of annual fiscal reports; and organizations operated by the student bodies of such institutions; and
- F. Hospitals which are nonprofit and charitable, provided that a copy of the annual fiscal report is filed with the Secretary of State.
- 2. Exemption statement. Any charitable organization which claims to be exempt from the registration provisions of this Act and which intends to or does solicit charitable contributions shall submit annually, to the Secretary of State, a statement of the name, address and purpose of the organization and a statement setting forth the reason for the claim for exemption. This statement shall be on a form prescribed by the Secretary of State and shall be sworn to or affirmed by the principal officer of the charitable organization. No registration fee shall be required of any exempt charitable organization.

§ 5007. Out-of-state organization

Any charitable organization, professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer having its principal place of business without the State or organized under and by virtue of the laws of a foreign state, which solicits contributions from the people in this State, or acts on behalf of a charitable organization in this State, shall be deemed to have irrevocably appointed the Secretary of State as its agent upon whom may be served any summons, subpoena, subpoena duces tecum or other process directed to such charitable organization, professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor, commercial co-venturer or to any partner, principal, officer or director thereof, in any action or proceeding brought by the Attorney General under this chapter.

- § 5008. Registration and bonding of professional fund-raising counsels, professional solicitors and commercial co-venturers
- 1. Registration. No person shall act as a professional fund-raiser, professional solicitor or a commercial co-venturer before he has registered with the Secretary of State. Applications for registration or reregistration shall be in writing, under oath, in the form prescribed by the Secretary of State and shall be accompanied by a fee in the amount of \$100. The applicant shall, at the time of making application for registration or reregistration, file with and have approved by the Secretary of State a bond, in which the applicant shall be the principal obligor, in the sum of \$10,000, with one or more responsible sureties whose liability in the aggregate as such sureties will at least equal that sum. The bond shall run to any person who may have a cause of action against the principal obligor of the bond for any malfeasance or misfeasance

in the conduct of charitable solicitation in this State. Registration shall be for a period of one year.

2. Records. A professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer shall maintain accurate and complete books and records of his activities and shall keep such books and records available for inspection by the Attorney General for a period of 3 years after the conclusion of each specific instance in which he acts as a professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer.

§ 5009. Contracts to be filed and retained

All contracts entered into between a professional fund-raising counsel, a professional solicitor or a commercial co-venturer and any charitable organization, whether or not the organization is exempted under section 5006, shall be in writing and a true and correct copy of each such contract shall be filed, by the professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer who is a party thereto, with the Secretary of State prior to services being performed under the contract.

True and correct copies of such contracts shall be kept on file in the offices of the charitable organization and the professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor or commercial co-venturer during the term thereof and until expiration of a period of 3 years subsequent to the date of solicitation of contributions provided for therein.

§ 5010. Annual report by Secretary of State

The Secretary of State shall annually, prior to February 1st, make a report to the Governor and the Legislature on the activities of charitable organizations within this State, based on the information filed under the provisions of this chapter.

§ 5011. Public information

All information required to be filed under this chapter shall be public records and shall be available to the public at the office of the Secretary of State.

§ 5012. Charitable solicitation disclosure

It shall be a violation of this chapter for a professional fund-raising counsel, professional solicitor, commercial co-venturer or any other person to solicit contributions from a prospective donor in this State without fully disclosing to the prospective donor at the time of solicitation the estimated percentage of each dollar contributed which will be expended for charitable purposes when less than 70% of the amount donated will be so expended.

§ 5013. Unauthorized use of names

- 1. Use of name; written consent. No person shall, for the purpose of soliciting contributions from persons in this State, use the name of any other person, without the specific written consent of the other person.
- 2. Publication. Nothing contained in this section shall prevent the publication of names of contributors without their written consents in an annual or other periodic report issued by a charitable organization for the purpose of reporting on its operations and affairs to its membership or for the purpose of reporting contributions to contributors.

§ 5014. Violation as unfair trade practice

Any violation of this chapter shall constitute a violation of Title 5, chapter 10, the Unfair Trade Practices Act.

Any intentional violation of this chapter shall be a Class D crime.

§ 5015. Fees

The aggregate of fees provided by this Act is appropriated for the use of the Secretary of State for the administration and enforcement of this Act. Any balance of these funds shall not lapse, but shall be carried forward to be expended for the same purposes in the following fiscal year.

- Sec. 2. 22 MRSA c. 853, as amended by PL 1973, c. 436, §§ 1-4, is repealed.
 - Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall take effect on January 1, 1978.

Effective January 1, 1978

CHAPTER 489

AN ACT to Improve the Effectiveness of the State's Development Financing Mechanisms.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 10 MRSA § 703, sub-§ 3, ¶ E is enacted to read:

- E. Any land designed for and proposed to be used as an industrial park or site for location of industrial enterprise, provided the municipality in which the proposed park is to be located has agreed to provide or assure the provision of support facilities, including utilities, access, site preparation, marketing efforts, and financial support as may be determined by the authority to be necessary and appropriate, and further provided that reasonable assurance is given to the authority that the project can gain approval for environmental permits and licenses and that the land shall be deeded to a local development corporation as defined in this section.
- Sec. 2. 10 MRSA § 703, sub-§ 4, as amended by PL 1975, c. 566, § 3, is further amended to read:
- 4. Local development corporation "Local development corporation" shall mean any organization incorporated under Title 13, chapter 81, or otherwise chartered by the State, for the purpose of fostering, encouraging and assisting the physical location, settlement, and resettlement of industrial, manufacturing, fishing, agricultural, recreational and other business enterprises within the State, and to whose members no profit shall enure, or for the purpose of this chapter, any organized municipality of the State.